circumstances as described further in Note 4 Financing arrangements. The 2025 Notes are convertible into cash,
shares of the Company’s Class A common stock, or a combination thereof, at the Company’s election.

The rights of the holders of Class A common stock and Class B common stock are identical, except with respect
to voting and conversion. Each share of Class A common stock is entitled to one vote per share and each share
of Class B common stock is entitled to ten votes per share. Each share of Class B common stock is convertible at
any time at the option of the stockholder into one share of Class A common stock and has no expiration date.
Each share of Class B common stock will convert automatically into one share of Class A common stock upon the
date when the outstanding shares of Class B common stock represent less than 10% of the aggregate number of
shares of common stock then outstanding. Class A common stock is not convertible into Class B common stock.
The computation of the diluted net income (loss) per share of Class A common stock assumes the conversion of
Class B common stock.

GoPro, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

89

8. Income taxes
Income (loss) before income taxes consisted of the following:

 Year ended December 31,
(in thousands) 2023  2022  2021
United States $ (79,514)  $ 26,215   $ 83,419
Foreign  11,781   8,238   6,681

Income (loss) before income taxes $ (67,733)  $ 34,453   $ 90,100

Income tax expense (benefit) consisted of the following:

 Year ended December 31,
(in thousands) 2023  2022  2021
Current
Federal $ 3   $ 2   $ (128)
State  162   818   267
Foreign  3,176   2,076   (7,669)

Total current  3,341   2,896   (7,530)
Deferred
Federal  (14,018)   5,039   (205,856)
State  (3,828)   (2,312)   (67,933)
Foreign  (45)   (17)   248

Total deferred  (17,891)   2,710   (273,541)
Income tax expense (benefit) $ (14,550)  $ 5,606   $ (281,071)

 Year ended December 31,
 2023  2022  2021
(dollars in thousands) $  %  $  %  $  %
Reconciliation to statutory rate
Tax at federal statutory rate $ (14,224)   21.0 %  $ 7,234   21.0 %  $ 18,921   21.0 %
Impact of foreign operations  2,969   (4.4)   1,572   4.6   (8,222)   (9.2)
Stock-based compensation  3,434   (5.1)   (1,192)   (3.5)   (5,345)   (5.9)
Nondeductible items  557   (0.8)   1,805   5.2   1,684   1.9
Change in valuation allowance  —   —   —   —   (284,551)   (315.8)
State income taxes, net of federal benefit  (1,560)   2.3   1,189   3.5   1,828   2.0
Tax credits  (5,474)   8.1   (5,222)   (15.1)   (6,091)   (6.8)
Other  (252)   0.4   220   0.6   705   0.8
Income tax expense (benefit) at effective tax

rate $ (14,550)   21.5 %  $ 5,606   16.3 %  $ (281,071)   (312.0) %

The effective tax rate of 21.5% for 2023, primarily resulted from a tax benefit on pre-tax book loss, and federal
and California research and development credits, partially offset by the nondeductible equity tax expense from
stock-based compensation and the impact of foreign operations, net of the release of a portion of uncertain tax
positions as a result of a lapse in the statute of limitations in certain jurisdictions. The effective tax rate of 16.3%
for 2022, primarily resulted from tax expense on pre-tax book income, partially offset by the income tax benefits

GoPro, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements